TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SSIGNMENT
SSI

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SQUARE 1 BANK		03/21/2013	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SERVICEMESH INC.
Street Address:	233 Wilshire Blvd
Internal Address:	Suite 990
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90401
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4003075	SERVICEMESH
Serial Number:	77912368	AGILITY CENTERPOINT
Serial Number:	77912354	AGILITY MANAGER
Serial Number:	77912317	AGILITY PLANNER
Serial Number:	77912342	AGILITY FACTORY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9193541278

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 919-314-3086

Email: loandocsdept@square1bank.com

Correspondent Name: Square 1 Bank
Address Line 1: 406 Blackwell Street

Address Line 2: Suite 240

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0810

CH \$140.00

Address Line 4: Durham, NORTH CAROLINA 27701			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Conner		
Signature:	/leeconner-tkf/		
Date:	04/08/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=SErvicemesh USPTO release#page1.tif source=SErvicemesh USPTO release#page2.tif source=SErvicemesh USPTO release#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0811

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Security Interest is made as of March 21, 2013, by SQUARE 1 BANK ("Lender") in favor of SERVICEMESH, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Company") with its principal place of business located at 233 Wilshire Blvd, Suite 990, Santa Monica, CA 90401.

Recital

WHEREAS Company granted to Lender a security interest in the patents and trademarks described on Exhibits A and B attached hereto, respectively, (collectively, the "Intellectual Property") under an Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of October 11, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"), and recorded with the US Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Exhibits A and B.

WHEREAS Company has no outstanding obligations to Lender under the terms of the Security Agreement, Lender agrees to release its security interest in the Intellectual Property.

Agreement

Now therefore, Lender agrees that it terminates and releases its security interest in the Intellectual Property and reassigns to Company, without warranty or recourse, all interest of Lender in the Intellectual Property.

LENDER:

SQUARE 1 BANK

Title:

406 Blackwell Street, Suite 240

Durham, NC 27701

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0812

EXHIBIT A

Patents

Lender's security interest in the following patents was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 027065/0499:

Description	Patent/App. No.	File Date
CLOUD COMPUTING GATEWAY, CLOUD COMPUTING HYPERVISOR, AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING SAME – U.S. filed, published and pending. (Priority date of 6/19/2008)	12/488,424	6/19/2009
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A CLOUD COMPUTING ABSTRACTION LAYER – U.S. filed and pending. (Priority date of 6/19/2010)	13/009,774	1/19/2011
SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR A CLOUD COMPUTING ABSTRACTION LAYER – PCT/preservation filed.	PCT/US2011/021741	1/19/2011

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0813

EXHIBIT B

Trademarks

Lender's security interest in the following trademarks was recorded at the US Patent and Trademark Office on October 14, 2011 at Reel and Frame Number 4641/0965:

Description	Serial/Registration Number	Filing/Registration Date
ServiceMesh	4003075	7/26/2011
Agility CenterPoint	77912368	1/14/2010
Agility Manager	77912354	1/14/2010
Agility Planner	77912317	1/14/2010
Agility Factory	77912342	1/14/2010

TRADEMARK REEL: 005000 FRAME: 0814

RECORDED: 04/08/2013